## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SIXTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1887.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1887.

### RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1887.

Снар. 89

#### Chapter 89.

Resolve in favor of Livingston Cushing.

Livingston Cushing, in favor of. Resolved, That there be and is hereby appropriated the sum of thirty dollars, being the amount of a coupon due December one, in the year of our Lord eighteen hundred and sixty-eight, on state bond numbered one thousand four hundred and thirty-one, which coupon is believed to have been destroyed, to be paid to Livingston Cushing of Boston, on his tendering to the state treasurer a satisfactory bond, conditioned to repay said sum to the treasurer, in case said coupon shall hereafter be presented for payment.

Approved March 11, 1887.

#### Chapter 90.

Resolve for copying Muster-out Rolls.

Muster-out rolls, in favor of copying.

Resolved, That the governor and council be and are hereby authorized to contract for the copying of the muster-out rolls of the Maine troops who served in the war of the rebellion, at a sum not exceeding eight hundred dollars, and said amount to be paid from the military appropriation.

Approved March 11, 1887.

#### Chapter 91.

Resolve providing for additional State Pensions for Soldiers' Widows and Orphans, and dependent parents and sisters.

Pensions for soldiers' widows, etc. Resolved, That the sum of ten thousand dollars be and is hereby appropriated to provide for additional state pensions for soldiers' widows and orphans, and the dependent parents and sisters of soldiers, for the year eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, and a like sum for eighteen hundred and eighty-eight.

Approved March 11, 1887.